
 
 

Charitable Trusts Sub-Committee 
 

Date: Wednesday, 14 February 2024 
Time: 
 

10.00 a.m. 

Venue: Committee Room 1 - Birkenhead Town Hall 
 

Contact Officer: Mike Jones, Principal Democratic Services Officer 
Tel: 0151 691 8363 
e-mail: Michaeljones1@wirral.gov.uk 
Website: www.wirral.gov.uk 
 

 
This meeting will be webcast at 

https://wirral.public-i.tv/core/portal/home 
 

AGENDA  
 
1. ELECTION OF CHAIR  
 
2. ELECTION OF DEPUTY CHAIR  
 
3. WELCOME AND INTRODUCTION  
 
4. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
5. MEMBERS CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
6. PUBLIC AND MEMBER QUESTIONS  
 
 6.1 Public Questions 

 
  Notice of question to be given in writing or by email by 12 

Noon, Friday 9 February 2024 to the Council’s Monitoring 
Officer (via the online form here: Public Question Form) and to 
be dealt with in accordance with Standing Order 10. 
 

Please note that public seating is limited, therefore members of the public 
are encouraged to arrive in good time. 
 
Wirral Council is fully committed to equalities and our obligations under The 
Equality Act 2010 and Public Sector Equality Duty. If you have any 
adjustments that would help you attend or participate at this meeting, please 
let us know as soon as possible and we would be happy to facilitate where 
possible. Please contact committeeservices@wirral.gov.uk 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

https://wirral.public-i.tv/core/portal/home
https://forms.office.com/r/H1WT279VSq
mailto:committeeservices@wirral.gov.uk


Please telephone the Committee Services Officer if you have 
not received an acknowledgement of your question by the 
deadline for submission. 
 
For more information on how your personal information will be 
used, please see this link: Document Data Protection Protocol 
 

 6.2 Statements and Petitions 
 

  Notice of statements to be given in writing or by email by 12 
noon, Friday 9 February 2024 to the Council’s Monitoring 
Officer (commmitteeservices@wirral.gov.uk) and to be dealt 
with in accordance with Standing Order 11.1. 
 
Petitions may be presented to the Council if provided to 
Democratic and Member Services no later than 10 working 
days before the meeting, at the discretion of the Mayor. The 
person presenting the petition will be allowed to address the 
meeting briefly (not exceeding three minutes) to outline the 
aims of the petition. The Mayor will refer the matter to another 
appropriate body of the Council within whose terms of 
reference it falls without discussion, unless a relevant item 
appears elsewhere on the Agenda. If a petition contains more 
than 5,000 signatures, it will be debated at a subsequent 
meeting of Council for up to 15 minutes, at the discretion of 
the Mayor. Please give notice of petitions to 
committeeservices@wirral.gov.uk in advance of the meeting. 
 

 6.3 Questions by Members 
 

  Questions by Members to dealt with in accordance with 
Standing Orders 12.3 to 12.8. 
 

7. WIRRAL MAYOR'S CHARITY - STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2022-
23 (Pages 1 - 30) 

 
 The PDF file may not be suitable to view for people with disabilities, 

users of assistive technology or mobile phone devices. Please contact 
michaeljones1@wirral.gov.uk if you would like this document in an 
accessible format. 

Terms of Reference 
 
 Charitable Trusts Sub-Committee  

 
A Sub-Committee of five (5) members of the Regulatory and General 
Purposes Committee, politically balanced, with responsibility for the 
discharge of the Council’s functions where it acts as corporate trustee, 
currently the:  
 
(a) E.F Callister Youth Club; and  
 
(b) Wirral Borough Council Mayor’s Charity 

 

https://democracy.wirral.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=Data%20Protection%20Protocol%20for%20Public%20Speakers%20at%20Co&ID=1298&RPID=517238898
mailto:commmitteeservices@wirral.gov.uk
mailto:michaeljones1@wirral.gov.uk


 

 

 

  

 

CHARITABLE TRUSTS SUB-COMMITTEE 

Wednesday, 14 February 2024 
 

REPORT TITLE: WIRRAL MAYOR'S CHARITY - STATEMENT OF 

ACCOUNTS 2022-23 

REPORT OF: DIRECTOR OF FINANCE (SECTION 151 OFFICER) 

 
 
REPORT SUMMARY 
 
This report presents the Statement of Accounts of the Mayor’s Charity for the year ended 
14th May 2023 for approval. This includes the carried forward amount of £16,117, which has 
subsequently been donated to various charities in 2023/24.  
 
Also included is the Internal Audit report into the Mayor’s Charity Account.  
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
The Charitable Trusts Sub-Committee is requested to approve the Statement of Accounts 
and Internal Audit report.  
 
 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 7



 

 

 
SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

 
1.0 REASON/S FOR RECOMMENDATION/  

 
1.1 The Charitable Trusts Sub-Committee has responsibility for approving the Mayor’s 

Charity Statement of Accounts and the Internal Audit Report. This report allows the 
Sub-Committee to comment and recommend submission of the accounts to The 
Charity Commission.  
 

2.0 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 

2.1 The Statement of Accounts are required to be produced in accordance with statutory 
guidance. As directed by the Statement of Recommended Practice, Accounting and 
Reporting by Charities, charities must submit their final accounts to The Charity 
Commission within 10 months of the end of their financial year. Therefore, no other 
options are appropriate. 
 

3.0 BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 

3.1 Preparation and publication of the annual Statement of Accounts is a specific 
statutory requirement and the Mayor’s Charity must provide for this within the 
predetermined statutory timetable.  

 
3.2 The preparation and publication of annual Accounts provides information that is 

intended to be of use to a range of stakeholders (including Trustees, members of the 
public, etc.) in evaluating the financial performance of the Charity and its stewardship 
of funds.  

 
3.3 The annual Statement of Accounts is required to be compliant with the Financial 

Reporting Standards (FRS) and the Statement of Recommended Practice, 
Accounting and Reporting by Charities, which establish “proper” accounting 
practices to ensure a charity’s accounts are prepared consistently with the objective 
of providing a true and fair view of the charity’s financial position and financial 
performance for the year ended 14th May 2023.  These must be submitted to the 
Charity Commission within 10 months of the year end position, which for 2022/23 will 
be by 14th March 2024.  

 
3.4 The Charities Commission requires an independent examination and sign-off of the 

Charity’s accounts, and the Council’s Internal Audit function have reviewed the 
accounts as per the Charities Commission Independent Examiners Checklist. The 
independent examination includes a review of the accounting records, comparison of 
these with the accounts presented, and a review of the accounts and consideration 
of any unusual items or disclosures identified.  

 
3.5 The Statement of Accounts and Internal Audit Report are presented as Appendices 1 

and 2.  
 
 
 
 

Page 2



 

 

4.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 

4.1 The Mayor’s Charity closed the 2022/23 financial year with a balance of £16,117. 
These funds, along with an additional £24,359 from 2023/24, have been donated to 
the following charities in September 2023: 

 

 Incubabies £16,026; 

 Maggies £15,000; 

 RNLI New Brighton £1,000; 

 RNLI West Kirby £1,000; 

 St Johns Hospice £1,000; 

 Prostate Cancer £1,000; 

 Rek 41 £1,000; 

 RNLI Hoylake £500; 

 Ukraine Appeal £500; 

 Port Sunlight Orchestra £500; 

 Leasowe Boxing Club £500; 

 The Charles Thompson Mission £500; 

 The Journeymen £500; 

 The Stroke Association £500; 

 British Divers Marine Life Rescue £500; 

 The Hive £500. 

5.0 LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  
 
5.1 The Statement of Accounts have been completed in accordance with the Financial 

Reporting Standards (FRS) and the Statement of Recommended Practice, 
Accounting and Reporting by Charities.  It is a legal requirement to submit the 
Accounts to The Charities Co
[...]
ointed every year 

means that holding reserves would be unsuitable for this charity. 

Structure, Governance and Management 

The Mayor’s Charity is a registered charity and is governed by a Trust Deed dated 2022, 

which replaced a Trust Deed dated 1 April 1986. Its purpose is to raise monies for the 

furtherance of local charitable causes. 

The charity Trustees were previously made up of four ex-officio Trustees, namely the 
Mayor, the past Mayor, the Chief Executive, and the Chief Financial Officer of Wirral 

Council.   

The new charitable Trust Deed dated 2022 appoints one ex-officio Trustee, Wirral 

Council. The Trustee may appoint an additional Nominative Trustee by resolution. 

Reference and Administrative Details  

The Wirral Mayor’s Charity is registered with The Charity Commission, registration 

number 518288. 

The registered address of the charity is: 

Brighton Street 
Wallasey  

Wirral  

CH44 8ED 

 

Those involved in 2022/23 financial year are Members of the Charitable Trusts Sub-

Committee as well as those listed below: 

• Councillor Jeff Green, Mayor of Wirral 

• Councillor George Davies, Past Mayor of Wirral 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 8



 5 
 

 

Exemptions from Disclosure 

There are no exemptions from disclosure for the year 2022/23. 

Funds Held as Custodian Trustee on Behalf of Others  

The Wirral Mayors Charity and its Trustees do not act as a custodian on behalf of others. 

  

 

Councillor Jeff Green 

Mayor of Wirral  Date: 14 February 2024 

  

Page 9



 6 
 

Independent Examiner’s Report to the Trustees of The Wirral Mayor’s Charity 

I report to the trustees on my examination of the accounts of The Wirral Mayor’s Charity 

(the Charity) for the year ended 14 May 2023.  

Responsibilities and basis of report  

As the Charity’s trustees, you are responsible for the preparation of the accounts in 

accordance with the requirements of the Charities Act 2011 (‘the Act’).  

I report in respect of my examination of the Char
[...]
f the control environment that may have a significant impact on the achievement of systems and/or corporate objectives if not 
addressed 

Moderate  The likelihood/impact of the risks identified during the review, should these materialise, would leave the Council open to a moderate risk of a 
fundamental or material nature. This opinion suggests that that there are some weaknesses in the design and/or operation of the control 
environment that may have varying degrees of impact on the achievement of systems and/or corporate objectives 

Minor X The likelihood/impact of the risks identified during the review, should they materialise, would leave the Council open to minor non 
fundamental or material risk 

Negligible  No weaknesses identified during the audit review and that the Council is not exposed to any risks directly associated with the findings 

 
Introduction 
 
2.1 An independent examination of the Mayor’s Charity Account for 2022/23 has been undertaken in accordance with the requirements of 

the Charities Act 2011.This review was undertaken as part of the Internal Audit Plan approved by the Audit and Risk Management 
Committee. It will contribute to the overall opinion on the strength of internal control within the Council, which is reported on by the Chief 
Internal Auditor as part of the Internal Audit Annual Report 

 
2.2 The audit is part of planned work and forms part of the Charity’s submission to the Charities Commission when filing their annual 

accounts. 
 
2.3 This report has been discussed with Karen Fox, Civic Services Officer, Kris Cureton, Electoral and Civic Services Manager and Vicki 

Shaw, Head of Legal Services. 

 

 

 

 

P
age 24



 

Audit Objectives and Scope  
 
3.1 The objective of the audit was to undertake the independent examination of the Mayor’s Charity Account for 2022/23, in accordance 

with the requirements of the Charities Act 2011. 
 
3.2 The scope of the audit is as per the Charities Commission Independent Examin

Minutes of the meeting


CHARITABLE TRUSTS SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

Wednesday, 14 February 2024 
 

Present: Councillor S Bennett (Chair) 

 
 Councillors A Hodson 

C Cooke 
 

R Pitt 
M Redfern 
 

 
1 ELECTION OF CHAIR  

 
The Solicitor opened the meeting and sought nominations for the role of Chair 
of the Sub-Committee Committee for the 2023/24 Municipal Year. 
 
It was moved by Councillor A Hodson, seconded by Councillor R Pitt that 
Councillor S Bennett be appointed Chair. 
 
No other nominations were received. 
 
Resolved – That Councillor Stephen Bennett be appointed Chair of the 
Charitable Trusts Sub-Committee for the remainder of the Municipal 
Year. 
 

2 ELECTION OF DEPUTY CHAIR  
 
The Chair invited nominations for the role of Vice Chair of the Charitable 
Trusts Sub-Committee for the 2023/24 Municipal Year. 
 
It was moved by Councillor A Hodson, seconded by Councillor C Cooke that 
Councillor A Hodson be appointed Vice Chair. 
 
No other nominations were received. 
 
Resolved – That Councillor Andrew Hodson be appointed Deputy Chair 
of the Charitable Trusts Sub-Committee for the remainder of the 
Municipal Year. 
 

3 WELCOME AND INTRODUCTION  
 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting and those watching the 
webcast. 
 

4 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
The Chair confirmed that no apologies had been received. 
 



5 MEMBERS CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Members of the Sub-Committee were asked to declare any disclosable 
pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests in connection with any item on the 
agenda and state the nature of the interest. No interests were declared. 
 

6 PUBLIC AND MEMBER QUESTIONS  
 
There were no questions, statement or petitions. 
 

7 WIRRAL MAYOR'S CHARITY - STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2022-23  
 
The Senior Finance Business Partner introduced the report of the Director of 
Finance which presented the Statement of Accounts of the Mayor’s Charity for 
the year ended 14th May 2023 for approval. This included the carried forward 
amount of £16,117, which has subsequently been donated to various charities 
in 2023/24.  
 
Internal Audit Manager presented the Internal Audit report into the Mayor’s 
Charity Account as per the Charities Commission Independent Examiners 
Checklist. 
 
A query was raised by a Member regarding the costs of running the charity. 
This could be raised at a future meeting of the parent Committee, Regulatory 
and General Purposes Committee.  
 
Resolved – That the Statement of Accounts and Internal Audit report be 
approved. 
 
 
 
 
 
_________________________________________________________ 


